
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 1 February 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 9 

(09.30 - 10.45) (Pages 1 - 44)  

Sam Rowlands MS, Member in Charge 

Dr Dave Harvey, Member of the Senedd Support Staff 

Micheal Dauncey, Senedd Researcher 

Manon Huws, Legal Services, Senedd 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - Engagement findings 

3 Papers to note 

(10.45)   

 

3.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 45 - 46)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee 

3.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Page 47)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services 

3.3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 48 - 49)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

3.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 50 - 54)  

Attached Documents:  

Briefing note from the Wales Women’s Budget Group and the Women’s 

Equality Network (WEN) Wales 

3.5 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 55 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Sam Rowlands MS, Member in Charge 

3.6 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 61 - 62)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chief Executive of Auditory Verbal UK 

3.7 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 63 - 67)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

3.8 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 68 - 69)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(10.45)   

 

Break  

(10.45 - 11.00) 

5 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence and key issues 

(11.00 - 11.45)   

 

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - consideration of the 

draft report 

(11.45 - 12.10) (Pages 70 - 127)  

Attached Documents:  

DRAFT - Budget report 

7 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - consideration of the key issues 

(12.10 - 13.00) (Pages 128 - 147)  

Attached Documents:  

Key issues 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Engagement findings – Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill  

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As part of the Children, Young People and Education Committee’s inquiry into the 

Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill, the Citizen Engagement Team 

proposed a series of focus groups to gather the views of parents and carers on 

the proposals. This paper communicates the findings of this engagement. 

1. Engagement 

1. The Citizen Engagement Team held 2 focus groups and 3 interviews between 6th and 20th 

December with a number of parents in different areas of Wales. One individual also 

provided comments via email. 

2. The tight timeframe for engagement before the Christmas break resulted in a challenging 

recruitment exercise, so interviews were offered to those who were unable to attend a 

scheduled focus group. 

Participants 

3. During the consultation on the development of the Bill, professionals, individuals and 

children and young people were given the opportunity to respond to a survey on the 

proposals. The Senedd’s Youth Engagement team also engaged with young peop
[...]
y of needs in schools as a result of the COVID pandemic, leading to cost 

pressures of additional facilities and resources which can only be part-funded;  

▪ the need to prioritise safeguarding over early intervention and prevention; and 

▪ the number of schools predicting “irretrievable” budget deficits. 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Llywodraeth Leol  
a Thai 
— 
Local Government  
and Housing Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddTai@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddTai  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHousing@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddHousing 

0300 200 6565 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Pack Page 45

Agenda Item 3.1

https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13825


 

 

 

Further information on the discussions are available in the Committee’s transcript. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

John Griffiths MS 

Chair Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 46

https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13825


Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jayne Bryant MS 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

23 January 2024 
Dear Jayne 

Following the Children, Young People and Education committee’s draft budget scrutiny 
session on 11 January,
[...]
ysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

Pack Page 69



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 128

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 9
	Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - Engagement findings

	3.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	3.2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	3.3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	3.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	3.5 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill
	3.6 Information from Stakeholders
	3.7 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language
	3.8 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language
	6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - consideration of the draft report
	7 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? - consideration of the key issues





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 1 February 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.23

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13692 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (In place of Laura Anne Jones MS) 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Dr Dave Harvey, Member of the Senedd Support Staff 

Michael Dauncey, Research Service 

Manon Huws, Legal Services 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/69c0cbd1-30d0-4fc8-804d-4c5718f91fd7?autostart=True


 

 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Laura Jones MS and Buffy Williams MS,  Janet Finch-

Saunders substituted for Laura.  

 

2 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 9  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Sam Rowlands MS.  

2.2 Sam Rowlands agreed to provide a note on how the Bill will provide opportunities 

to support young people’s mental health.   

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence and key issues  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard in the previous session and the key 

issues. A draft report would be considered at a future meeting.  



 

 

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - consideration of the draft 

report  

6.1  Subject to minor amendments the Committee agreed the draft report. 

 

7 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - consideration of the key issues  

7.1 The Committee considered the key issues. 


